SERIES 670E
End-of-Line Deflagration Flame Arrester
CLASSIFICATION:
The Protectoseal 670E Series Flame Arresters are classified
as End-of-Line Deflagration Flame Arresters. They are suitable
for arresting an unconfined deflagration propagating into a
vessel or enclosure. The markings on the arrester identify
restrictions concerning the use of a specific arrester with

The Warning Label indicates that limitations to the installation
and application criteria for the arrester exists and identifies
type designation according to ISO 16852.
DEF - indicates that the arrester is a deflagration flame
arrester
Lu/D = na - indicates that the arrester is suitable for
end-of-line applications only
BC: c - indicates a rating of no burn time
Ex.G - indicates the appropriate explosion group that the
arrester is suitable for (IIB3 or IIA as appropriate)
To = 60°C - indicates a maximum operational temperature
of 60°C (140°F)
po = 1.1 bar - indicates a maximum operational pressure of
1.1 bar (15.9 PSIA)
PROTECTOSEAL®
CAUTION:
If any questions arise concerning the proper installation
or maintenance of our products, please contact
Protectoseal or one of our Authorized Representatives.
When installing any Protectoseal device, the legal,
corporate and advisory safety regulations and
procedures appropriate for the specific installation site
must be fully understood and followed.
Identification Label
Warning Label
Installation & Maintenance Series 670E
End-of-Line Deflagration Flame Arrester
©2016 The Protectoseal Company VM-670E/1
PROTECTOSEAL®
Safety Without Compromise
225 Foster Ave., Bensenville, IL 60106-1690
P 630.595.0800  F 630.595.8059
INSTALLATION PROCEDURE:
1. Check carefully to insure that no packing materials
remain on or inside the arrester housing or element.
2. Make sure that the wing nuts mounting the weatherhood
to the housing are hand tightened securely.
3. Mount the arrester to the appropriate end-of-line, outlet
connection using thread sealant or gasket compatible
with service conditions.
4. Arrester should be located at least 0.3 metres (1 foot)
from equipment or structure that could impede access to
the arrester or impair flow through the device.
MAINTENANCE:
Protectoseal recommends that our products be inspected and
maintained according to the normal maintenance schedule of
the facility. At a minimum, maintenance should be conducted
annually. More frequent maintenance may be required, and
should be scheduled, for unusual service conditions.
CAUTION: When maintaining any Protectoseal
device, the legal, corporate and advisory safety
regulations and procedures appropriate for the
specific installation site must be fully understood
and followed.
CAUTION: Tank vapor space pressure or vacuum
should be relieved before any maintenance
operations are undertaken.
MAINTENANCE PROCEDURE:
1. Loosen the wing nuts on the weatherhood.  Remove the
weatherhood to expose the flame arrester element.
2. The arrester element assembly consists of a series of
circular plates, separated by precise embossed teats or
spacers.
3. Inspect the arrester assembly.  The passages between
the individual plates should be even and clear of debris.
Blow out any loose dirt or foreign material.  If necessary,
the arrester assembly may be removed from the tank and
immersed in a suitable solvent to remove gums and
deposits.
CAUTION: Do not remove plates from stud.
Do not bend plates. Contact Protectoseal if